No. 139, S.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 117.

AN ACT to appropriate a sum of money to the Wisconsin State Horticultural Society.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated the appropriation sum of fifteen hundred dollars out of the general state Horti. fund, annually, to the Wisconsin State Horticul-cultural society, in lieu of all other appropriations to said society.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publi-

cation.

Approved April 8, 1893.

No. 237, S.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 118.

AN ACT to amend chapter 424, of the private and local laws of 1866, entitled "An act to aid in the development of the manufacturing interests of this state."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 1, of chapter 424, of the Amends sec. 1. private and local laws of 1866, is hereby amended and local laws so as to read as follows: Section 1. The success of 1866. sors or assigns of the Kilbourn Manufacturing Dam at company or the riparian owners, or their assigns, Kilbourn. shall have power and they are hereby authorized to complete the water power on sections three, four, nine and ten, in township thirteen

north, of range six east, in the counties of Columbia and Sauk, by raising the dam a sufficient height for that purpose, in the Wisconsin river, not exceeding ten feet above usual low water mark.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.

No. 108, S.]

[Published April 14, 1893.

CHAPTER 119.

AN ACT to repeal chapter 282, laws of Wisconsin for 1891.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Repeals ch. 282, laws of 1891. SECTION 1. Chapter 282, of the laws of Wisconsin for 1891, entitled "An act to authorize the location and construction of railroads in tunnels, underways, and to authorize condemnation of right of way therefor," is hereby repealed.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1893.